
FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
Capital Circle Ofr ice Center • 2540 Shumard oak Boulevard 

Tallahaooee, Florida 32399 - 0850 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

AGENDA: 

l"ovember 6, 1997 

RECEIVED 
NOV - 6 1997 

FPsd.1R~~ 

DIRBCTOR, DIVISION OP RBCORDS AND RBP05~~7~AY9) 

DIVISION OP WATER & IO.STBWATRR (~, ""(ua? fl"'.}._J.; 
DIVISION OP LBCW.. SBRVICBS (BROBAJ(ER)~C(P I' lJ<J 

DOCXBT NO. 9~52~-WS BETMAR UTILI~IES, INC. 
APPLICATION POR LIMITED PROCBRDING TO INCREASE WATER 1\ND 

WASTBMATBR RATES 
COUNTY: PASCO 

11/18/97 - RBGOLAR AGRNDA - PROPOSED ACKNCY ACTION · 
IRTBR.BSTBD PBRSONS HAY PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL OATES: NONB 

SPECIAL INSTROCI'IONS: S:\PSC\WAW\WP\ 970521WS.RCM 
S: \PSC\WAW\123\BETMARl.WX4 & 8ETMAR2.WX4 

OOCU1'1f'i 1 " ' '1 ~(1( ·uATE 

f tt4 58 HOV -6 :;; 

fPSC-R( ~Q~OS/N(PORnHG 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

Case Background . . . . 

IABLB OP CON'I'RNTS 

Issue 1: Should the utility be allowed to recover the cost 
associated with the two emergency generators which 
were required by the DEP Consent Order, issued 
November 27, 1996, and if so, what are the 

4 

appropriate costs? !GROOM, RIEGER) . . . . 6 

Issue 2: Should the util i ty be allowed t o recover the 
operating expense of the wat:er treatment plant 
operator which was required by the DEP Consent 
Order, issued November 27, 1996? (GROOM, RIEGER) 9 

Issue 3: Should the utility be allowed to r ecover all of its 
requested expenses associated with the water 
testing, DEP permit application and the 
modification of the water supply and treatment 
facilities which were required by the DEP Consent 
Order, issued Novemh¥r 27, 1996, and if so. should 
certain non-recurring expenses be amortized? 
(GROOM, RIEGER) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ll 

Isaue 4: the additional expenses associated 
alarm syotcm and cPllular phone 
the utility be allowed to recov ~r? 

What amount of 
with autodial 
service should 
(GROOM, RIEGER) • . . . . . . . . . . . 16 

Issue 5: Should an adjustment be made to correct an error in 
the total allowable opcrationa and maintenan~e 

expenaea from Docket No. 941280-WS? (GROOM) . lP 

Iasue 6: What is the appropriate provision for rate C<Jse 
expense? (GROOM) . . . . . . . . . . . 19 

Issue 7: What is the appropriat:e water and wastewater 
revenue increase? (GROOM) 

Issue 8: What. are the 
rates? (GROOM) 

appropriate water and wastewater 

2 

21 

22 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

Issue 9: What is the appropriate amount by which rates 
should be reduced four years after the established 
ef fective date to ref lect the removal of the 
amortized rate case expense as requ1red by Sect1on 
367.0816, Florida Statutes? (GROOM) . 

Issue 10: Should this docket be closed? (GROOM) . 

Schedule 1: 
Schedyle 2: 
~hedyle 3A: 
::chedde 38: 
Schedyle 4A: 
~dyle 48: 

Schedules 

Water and Wastewate r Revenue lncrea~e 
Water and Wastewate r Generators 
Water Rates . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Wastewater Rates . . . . . . . . 
Four YP.ar Rate Reduction (Water) ... 
Four Year Ra te Reduction (Wastewater) 

3 

24 

25 

26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

CASB BACitGROUND 

Betmar Utilities, Inc. (Betmar or utility) is a Class 8 
utility that provides water a nd wastewate~ service in Pasco County. 
Bet mar serves approximately 1, 600 water and l, 000 wastewater 
customers. In 1996, the water and wastewater systems had revenues 
totaling $197,101 and $225,630, respectively. The utility oervea 
an area that has been designated by the Southwest Florida Water 
Management Dist rict as a water use caution area. 

On May 1, 1997, Bet mar filed an application, purouant to 
Section 367.0822, Florida Statutes. for a llmited proceeding to 
increase ita base facility charge and gallonage charge for water . 
The requested increase in water rates is based upon the florida 
Department of Environmental Protection's (OEP) requirementP that 
Betmar increase the hours that the water treatment plant operator 
is on duty and that it modify certain portions of its w~ter supply 
and treatme:lt facilities. Additionally, Betmar requests that it be 
allowed to incr ease its base facility charge and decrease its 
gallonage charge for wastewater in ordet to correct a calculation 
error inadvertently made by staff in its last rate case (Docket No. 
941258-WS) and to provide for an emergency standby generator 

On November 27, 1996, Betmar entered into a Coneent Order (No. 
96-2199) with DEP. The Consent Order required that Betmar mod1fy 
its water supply and treatment facilities. Purau:-nt to the Consent 
Order. Betmar was required to do the following: have a certified 
licenseo operator contracted for five (51 days per week and one 
weekend visit, disconnect well No. 5 permanently from the potable 
water system, install approved chlorine weighing devices and have 
an auxiliary power source with an a\..tomat ic start- up device . 

On June 26, 1997, a customer meeting was held at the 
Zephyrhills City Council Chambers. There were approximately 180 
customers in attendance, of which 22 spoke as witnesoeo. The 
customers expressed their concerns about the timing of the customer 
meeting. There was a consensus of opinion among Lhe customers that 
the customer meeting should be held in the winter time when more of 
the customers could attend. It ap~ara that during the summer 
months, approximately three quarters of the Bet mar customers go 
North. In addition, there were some discussion on the concerns the 
customers have on the issue of backflow preventors . However, 1t 
was explained that this proceeding was limited in scope to only 
arldresa the issues regarding the limited proceeding application. 
Staff would like to note that it issued a letter dated .July 9. 
1997, to the Betmar cuetomer3' counsel, Mr. McAlvanah, stating that 
the DEP, not the PSC, has b-.en authorized by legislative manddte to 
regulac;e the use of back:flow prevention devices . Furthermore, 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

staff's letter stated that if the customers wish to take further 
action that they should pursue the m3tter either with DEP, or 
through filing a complaint with a court of appropnate 
jurisdiction. 

During the course of this limited proceed ing . the Utility ~as 
asked to respond to several staff data requests. This 
recommendation includes otaff•s analysis of that additional 
information. 

5 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSQE 1: Should the utility be allowed 
associated with the two emergency generators 
the DEP Consent Order. i~sued November 27, 
are the appropriat6 costs? 

to recover the cost 
wnich were required by 
1996, and if so, what 

RBOOMMBNDATION: Yes. However. the utility should only be allowed 
to recover cost prudently incurred. Based upon staff's analysis, 
Betmar should be allowed to recover the cost associated w1th the 
purchase of the two generators at a cost of $48,300 for the 100 KW 
water generator and $19,305 for the 60 KW wastewater generator. as 
shown on Schedule No. 2. Therefore. the ut1lity should be a llowen 
to recover an increase in revenue requirements o f $8,366 for water 
and $3,344 for wastewater. In addition, Betmar should be allowed 
to recover the prudently incurred liabili ty insurance associated 
w1th both generators. The utility's proposed annoal lease exp~noe 
of $16,404 for the 100 KW water generator and $6,688 f o r the 60 KW 
wastewater generator should be disallowed. (GROOM, RIEGER! 

STAPP AHALXSIS: DBP Conaent Order No. 96-2199, issued November 27 , 
1996, required Betmar t o install an emergency water generator, as 
required by Rule 62-555, 320 ( 61 , Florida Administrative Code. so 
that water service would not be interrupted in the event of a power 
failure. Furthermore, in order to cont1nue its wastewater 
operations in the event of a power failure, Betmar '1as requested, 
with DEP's approval, that an emergency generator for ito wastewater 
litt stations be allowed . By letter dated June Ul, 1997, DEP 
informed Betmar that Rule 62-604 .400(:1 (aJ. Florid~ Administrative 
Code, requires the utility to have the capab1li ty to provide 
emergency power in case of outages for its wastewater l1ft 
stations. 

In the application, Betmar is requeoting Lhat it be allowed to 
lease the two generators . According to Betmar, a lease arrangement 
gives the utility more flexibility in the future t o seek less 
costly alternative arrangements to meet Rule 62-555.320(6), Florida 
Administrative Code. Rule 62-555 .320 (6), Florida Adm iniatrat ive 
Code, etatee: 

A utility's auxiliary power requirements may be met by 
providing a connection to at least two independent power 
lines, or an interconnection to at least one other public 
water supply eyst~m that has sufficient reserve capacity, 
or in place auxiliary power. 

Based on the utility' 8 reepon.ee to staff • a data request. an 
additional independent power line is not available for the watrr 
plant and both Pasco County and tho Ci ty o! Zephyrhillu will not 

6 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

provide emergency water supply. Therefore. the utllity w~s left 
with only the option of installing auxiliary power to meet the 
requirements of Rule 62·55. 320 {6), Florida Admin1strat1ve Code. 
Bas~d on the potential benefit to customers and DEP rules, staff 
believes that the generators ar·e a prudent in·~eotment for the 

utllity. 

Betmar is currently leasing ~he generators from Env1ron~ental 
Specialists Group, Inc. {ESG). The lease for the 10n KW generator 
was executed on J3nuary 22, 1997 and the 60 KW generator lease was 
executed on March 19, 1996 . Both leases were s~gned by Mrs. Jackie 
Turco of BSO. BSO is owned by Ms. Jackie Turco, who 1s pr~sident 
of ESG and also Mr. Turco's wife. Mr. TUrco is employed as an 
associate of ESG, and acts as general manager of Betmar through a 
management contract with the utility. Betmar is owned by Mo . Eve 
Turco, daughter of Mr. Turco. Thus, ESG and the utility are 
closely related by its officers. 

After reviewing Betmar• s application, Ataff had co1.~erns why 
Betmar chose to execute short-term leases for the t wo generators 
instead of purchasing them Both generators were leased for a 
period of 48 months. In addition, staff had concerns why ESO was 
chosen to act as the lessor. Accord1ng to Betmar, ESG has a better 
credit rating than Betmar and therefore it was easier for ESG to 
lease the equipment than Betmar. ESG is charging Betmar the same 
monthly amount that it is paying to th~ lease company plus a $100 
application fee. 

After reviewing the utility's application and its res~onses to 
staff• s data requests, staff believes it would have been cost 
beneficial to the utility and i ts customers if the t wo generators 
were purchased and not leased. as shown on Schedule No . 2. Staff 
does not agree with the utility's statement that leasing thls type 
of equipment is better in the long run than purchasing. Em~rgency 

generators are used for a very limited purpose and are probably not 
going to be out-dated in the near future. Furthermore, staff does 
not believe at this time that circums~ances will change that w1ll 
allow the utility to meet the requirements of Rule 62 - ~55.320(61, 

Florida Administrative Code, in a less costly way . Therefore, 
staff believes it would have been more prudent for the utility to 
choose the lese costly option of purchasing the generators instead 
of leasing them. According to staff's calculation the utility 
could have purchased the 100 KW water generato1 and 60 KW 
wastewat~r generator at an annual increase in the revenue 
requirement o f $8,366 and $3,3 44, respectively. As shown on 
Schedule No. 2, the 100 KW water generator and the 60 KW wastewa ter 
generator could have been purchased at a total price of $48,30~ and 
$19,305, respeccively. After calculating the sal"" tax, 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

acc-umulated depreciation , rate of return, income t ax allowance and 
depreciation expense on the purchase price . the total annual 
increase to the utility's revenue requirement is $8,039 less than 
the utility's annual lease expense for the 100 KW generator and 
$3,344 less than the utility's annual l ease e xpense !o::-r the 6C' KW 
wastewater generator. Therefore, staff bel ieves that i t would have 
been more prudent for the ut ility t o purchase the generators than 
to lease t hem. In addition, s taff recommends that the methodology. 
discussed in Is3ue 3, to determine the apprC':--riate income tax 
expense allowance for the additional equipm~nt should a lso be used 
in calculating the appropriaLe 1ncome tax expense allowance 
associated with both generators. Thi s calculation is s hown on 
Schedule No . 2. 

According to the utility's response t o staff's data request, 
the two generators, if purchased, would be recorded on the 
utility's books as a cash purchase. Based on the foregoing, the 
two generators should have been purchased by BtLmar at a cost of 
$ 48,300 for the 100 KW water generator and $19 , 305 for the 60 KW 
wastewater generator, ao shown on Schedule No. 2. Therefore, the 
utility's annual lease expense of $16 ,404 for the 100 KW water 
generator and $6,688 for the 60 KW wastewater generator should be 

disallowed. The util ity should be allowed to recover an incre~se 
in revenue requirements of SS.366 for water and $3,34~ for 
wastewater. 

The utility has also requestc.'<l liability insurance on both 
generators . The annual premium for the 100 KW generator is $175 

and the annual premium for the 60 KW generator is $710. Accord1ng 
to the utility, due to the increased exposure o! a mob1le 
generator, the liability insurance on the 50 KW wastewat~r 

generator is significantly higher than t.hat o f the permanently 
located 100 KW water generator. After reviewing the insurance 
statement, staff recommends that the liability insurance for both 
generators be approved . 

8 



DOCKET NO. 970521 · WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6 , 1997 

ISSQB 2: Should the utility be allowed to recover the operating 
expense of the water treatment plant operator which was required by 
the cgp Conse n t Or de r , issued November 27, 1996? 

RBC'OMMBNDATION: No. (GROOM, RIEGER) 

STAPP ANaLYSI S: According to the DEP Consent Order issued November 
27, 1996, Betmar has had inadequate operator coverage in excess of 
t wo years. Therefore, Betmar was ordered to have within 5 days of 
the effective date of the Consent Order proof that a cet tl. f1.ed 
licensed operator has been contracted for five days per week and 
one weekend v isi t. In addition, the operator must maintain 
adequate and accurate records of the potable water system for DEP 
rev i ew . 

On June 17, 1996, Bet mar entered into a contract with a 
licensed operator to pe rform fi ve weekly visits with one weekend 
visit , maintain a n operational log and prepare monthly reports. 
The ccntr act was for s•oo a month. However, the monthly contract 
with t he previous operator was canceled at a reduction of $100 a 
month . Therefore, the additional annual amount of the new contract 
that Betmar is requesting is for $3,600 or $300 per month. By 
letter dated June 12, 1997, DEP informed Betmar that all condit1ons 
of thP Consent Order have been satisfied. 

After reviewing Betmar' s laot rate case , Docket No. 94 1280 -WS, 
staff has analyzed Betmar•s request for additional salary 
associated with plant operation. According to Order No. PSC-95· 
1437-POF-WS, issued on November 27, 1996, Betma1 was allowed a 
$54,000 compensation package for management duties which 1s pa1d to 
ESG. During the utility's last rate case in the above ~eferenced 
docket , staff issued data requests concerning the )USt1ftcation of 
the services provided by ESG. The utility's response states: 

ESG provides to Betmar Utilities, Inc . the utility 
manager, a Cl ass Double A licensed operator and a state 
licensed professional engineer . (emphasis added) 

Therefore, ataff believes the licensed plant operator's fee of 
$4,800 should be disallowed since an operator was inc luded au part 
of this $54 , 000 management package paid to ESO . 

Betmar has been allowed recovery of $54,000 annually fo r a 
management package that, among other things, should have included 
a utility manager, licensed operator and profesoional engineer. 
However, the utility's water treatment plant haa been operat1ng in 
excess of two years without a licensed operacor. Therefore. l.t 1s 

9 



DOCKET NO. 970521 - WS 
DATE : NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

staff's belief that any amount paid for a ltcensed operator that 
should have been employed two years ago snould be paid through the 
annual management tee of $54,000 paid to ESG. Therefore, Betmar•s 
request to increase the expense asoociated with the water treatment 
plant operator should be denied . 

10 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUE 3: Should the util ity be allowed to rf'cover all ol ita 
requested expenses associated with the water testing . OEP pe rmit 
application and the modificat ion of the water supply and treatm~nt 
facilities which were requ i red by the 0~~ Consent Order, issued 
November 27, 1996, and if so. should certain non-recurr1ng expenses 
be amortized? 

BBCOMHENDATION: No. The utility should be allowed t o recover a 
t otal of $8,898, which is a reduction of $2,04 5 from the utility'o 
request, for the expenses assoc iated with the water testing, DEP 
permit application and the modification of the water supply and 
treatment facilities. In addition, the utility should amort ize all 
non-recurring expenses, except the water teotlng. over 5 years 110 
accordance with Rule 25-30.4 33 (9), Florida Administrative Code 
The water testing expenses should be amort ized over 3 years t o 
coincide with the duration of those tests. (GROOM, RIEGER) 

STAPP AHALXBIS: According to the utility's application, Betmar io 
requesting the following increased expenses aoeociated with the 
water testing, OEP pE-rmit application and the modifica tion o! chc 
water supply and treatment facilities which were required by the 
OEP Consent Order: 

TOTl\,1, atim!ll.l.. 
Addit ional Water Testing s 3 200 s 1,067 
Addit ional Equi pment s 3,632 s 606 
Engineering Coats s 2,566 s 1,283 
Legal Coste (Consent Order) s 1,245 s 62) 
Permit Application Fee s 300 s 150 

Total $10,943 s J. 729 

Additional k!At~:r I!:lltlD9 

By letter dated February 4, 1997, DEP ordered Betmat to 
perform compliance monitoring o f ito drin.king water. OEF requ1 red 
that all water quality analyses muot be performed by a laboratory 
cert i f i ed by the Department of Health and Rehabi litative Services . 

Exhibit F of the utility's fi ling contained ~n invoice from 
Flowers Chemical Laboratories stating that it could do t he required 
three year test ing pursuant to Rule 62 · SSO.S18 , Florid11 
Administrativts Code, for $3,200 Although the utility did not 
provide evidence of other bids, staff believee this to be 11 
reasonable charge for three years of extensive water testing and 
therefore should be approved. 

11 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: N'OVEMBER 6, 1997 

The utility has indicated in ita filing that the amount o l 
$3,200 for water testing should be amortixed over three years. 
Given the testing will be required for three years, staff 
recommends that thiL is the appropriate amortixation period for the 
water testing, as shown on Schedule No. 1 

Additional Bguipmcnt 

According to the Consent Order, Betmar was required to 1nstall 
approved chlorine weighing devices required by Rule 62-555. 3 20, 
Florida Administrative Code. For justification o f the additiontJl 
equipment, Betmar submitted in Exhibit I of : he utility's filing 
an invoice from Locke Well and Pump Compan) Cor $3,632. ACter 
reviewing the invoice, staff believes this is n reasonable amount 
for Betmar to pay for the alarm switches, cyl1nder scales and lts 
installation. The utility has also indicated in 1ts f1ling that 
this amount for additional equipment shoulo be 1ncluded ln plant­
in-service and should be depreciated. 

After further analysis of the utility's income tax expense 
allowance calculation for the additional equipment, it appears the 
utility used an incorrect methodology and income tax expansion 
factor percentage. As shown on Schedule No. 2, the utility 
calculated the income tax expense allowance by apply1ng the income 
t"x rate of lS percent, not the expansion tactor, to the total 
allowable return on the additional equipment . In do1ng this 
calculation, the utility used its ov~rall weighted coat of capltal 
to determine the allowable return amount. The approprlate 1ncome 
tax expense allowance for the additional equipment should be 
calculated by taking the net cost of the additional equipment and 
multiplying it by the ut:ility' a return on common equity. This 
amount should then be mult~plied by the expansion factcr of 17.64 
percent, not the income tax rote, to determine the appro('rlate 
income t&X expenae allowance. This calculation 1s shown in more 
detail on Schedule No. 2. Therefore, staff recommends chat the 
total annual expen•e of $647, aa shown on Schedule No . 2, for the 
additional equipment should be approved. 

Roqinecrinq Qgstq and Porm1t Application 

Pursuant to the Consent Order, OEP dctermi ned Bet mar had 
modified the water treat:ment •y•tem by the addiLl on of a high/low 
vacuum alarm ayatem and the addition of a sequeotant agent (Aqua 
Mag) system for corrosion control without a permit. Therefore, 
Betmar contracted Towson-Rogara Engineering, Inc., to mod1fy the 
OEP permit to include the Aqua Hag system, the high/low vacuum 
alarm, the automatic dialer and the installation of the emergency 
generator. 

12 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

Betmar requested recovery of $2,56 6 for cng1neering expenses 
associated with the DEP permit modification. However, by letter 
dated October 23, 1996 , Towson-Rogars Engineering, Inc .. indicated 
that $800 of the total amount was included even though lt may not 
be needed. Therefore, given Betmar filed this appl1cation on May 
1, 1997, staff t-elieveo that those services were not performed 
since the utility did not submit additional updated 1nvoices 
associated with that $800. Therefore. eta f f recommends that 
$1,766, which is a reduction of $800 from the utility's request, 
should be allowed for the total engineering expenses . 

The utility has indicated in ita f1ling that the amount for 
engineering expenses should be amorti~ed over two years. However. 
stafr believes that the amorti~ation of these non - recurring 
expenses should be in accordance with Rule 25 - 30.433(9), rlQrida 
Administrative Code. ~ule 25-30. 433 (9), Flonda Adm1n1strauve 
Code, states: 

All non -re~urring expenses shall be amortized over a 5· 
year period unless a shorter or longer period of time can 
be justified. 

Th~ utility did not prov1de justi f1 cation for a shorter pertod of 
time. Therefore, the engineering expenses should be amort1~ed over 
5 years in accordance with t hio rule. !n add it1on, staff 
r ecommends that the DEP permit application fee of $300 should also 
be amortized over 5 years. 

Legal Qpsts (C~ooent Order! 

The utility has requested recovery of $1,245 for le~al costs 
related to the OEP Consent Order. Staff has some concern allowing 
recovery of legal fees associated with the DEP Consent Order. 
Pursuant to the Consent Order, Betmar was fined in the amount of 
$6, 900 for violation• of DEP ru lea . The Consent: Order seated 
Betmar had inadequate operator coverage in excess of two years, 
operated a corrosion control system without a permit. unapproved 
cross connections, several structural deficiencies and inadrquate 
chlorine weighing devices. 

Alt:hough staff is recommend1ng approval of some costa 
associated with the modification of the pl•nt as requtred by the 
Conaenc Order, staff has some apprehension in allow1ng recovery of 
legal fees associated with contesting the allegatlonu of the 
Consent Order. Given the nat:ure of these violationo, ~taff 

believes that it t:he utility wishes to puroue legal action against 
DEP'• Consent Order, that the utility's legal costs should be the 
sole responsibility of the owner/shareholders of the utility. and 

l3 



l 

DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

therefore, not included in rates. Staff dous not see any benefit 
to the utility or its ratepayers for employ1ng legal counsel tc 
contest DEP's Consent Orcier. Therefore, staff believes it was not 
a prudent decision by the utility to have legal counsel challenge 
the allegations of the Consent Order. 

Furthermore, the burden of proof in a Commission proceed1ng is 
always on a utility seeking a rate increase. Florida Power Corp . 
v. Creese, 413 So. 2d, 1187, 1191 (Fla. 198:21. Even if the legal 
fees were found prudent, staff believes the utillty has fa1led to 
meet its burden in that it fa iled tu file supporting documentation 
to justify its requested legal expenses associated with the Consent 
Order. The utility's justif i cation contained in its responses to 
staff ' s first data request was as follows: 

The legal costs of $1,2~5. shown in Section III, Pages 
110-117 of the Limited Proceeding Appli~dtion, are 
legitimate utility expenses which were incurred 1n 
connection wi th the Department of Environmental 
Protection Consent Order. ~a ouch, they are appropriate 
for recovery in this proceeding. 

Baaed on the above, staff does not believe that the leg a 1 fees 
associated with the Consent Order were prudent or JUStlfled. 
Therefore, staff believes the $1,245 for legal fees tclat~d to the 
DEP Consent Order should be denied . 

surmnarv 

Based on the foregoing, staff recommends that the ullltty 
should be allowed to recover tPe following expenses associaLed w1th 
the water testing, DEP permit application and the mod1f1 c ut 1on o f 
the water supply and treatment facillties: 

TOTll.J.. ANNUM 
Additional Water Testing $ 3,200 s 1,067 
Additional Equipment $ 3,632 $ 64? 
Engineering Costs s 1,766 s 35 3 
Legal Costs (Consent Order) s 0 $ 0 
Permit Application Fee s lQQ s !iQ 

Total s 8,898 s 2,127 

Staff recommends that the utility should be allowed to recover a 
total of $8,898, which is a reduction of $2,045 from the ut ' lity's 
request, for the expenses listed above. 

14 



DOCKET NO. 9705~1-WS 

DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

In addition, the utility has indicated in its flling tha~ 

several non-recurring expenses, discu~ued above. should be 
amortized over two or three years depending on the expense. 
However, staf! believes that the amortizatlon of all non - recurr1ng 
expenses, except the water testing, should be amort1zed over 5 
years which is in accordance with Rule 25-30.433 (9), Flor1d11 
Administrative Code. The water testing expenses should be 
amortized over 3 years to coincide with the duration of those 
tests. 

15 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, l997 

ISSQB t: What amount of the additional ex~enses associaLed wi th 
autodial alarm eystem and cellular phone service should th~ uLil1ty 
be allowed to recover? 

RBC9MMBtfDATION: The utility should be all owed co recover $750 of 
the expenses associated with the autodial alarm system and $41) of 
the cellular phone service expenses. In addition, the utlllty 
should be allowed to recover the autodial's one tlme setup charge 
of $276, however, it should be amortized over a 5-year penod 
pursuant to Rule 2~ ·30 .433( 9), Florida Administrative Code. (GROUM, 
RIEGER) 

STAPP AHALXSIS: In its application, Betmar is request1ng th3t 1t be 
allowed to recover $750 of the expenses associated wt th the 
autodial alarm system and $825 of the expenses associated wiLh J.ts 
cellular phone service. According to the utillty, the autod.tal 
alarm system was required by the DEP Consent Order so that when a 
well has either a power uutage or a high or low chlorine level it 
will automatical \ y dial t hree emergency numbers. The master lift 
station is also equipped with an autodial system and will activate 
when there is a high flow level or pump failure. In addition, the 
utility has also requested recovery of the one t1me setup fee for 
the automated dialup alarm system. GTE of Flor1da hae billed the 
utility $276 as a one time setup fee. The utility requeste that 
this one time charge be amortized over a two year period. 

The utility ~s requesting that the expenvee aesociated w1th 
two cellular phone services be recovered in thls proceeding The 
two cellular phones are used by the utility employee on duty and 
Mr. Turco who is contracted by the utility from ESG. The utility 
believes thac faster access to the field employees and its manager 
is the benefit of having cellular phones. 

Given that the OEP Consent Order required Betmar to 1netall 
the autodial alarm systems, staff believes that all expenses should 
be approved. Staff believes there is a benefit to the utility and 
its customere regarding these autodial alarm systems. However, the 
onetime setup fee of $276 should be amortized over a 5-year per od, 

pursuant to Rule 25-30 .433(9), Florida Administrative Code, and not 
a two year period as requested by tho ut1lity. Rule 25-30 . 433!9), 
Florida Administrative Code, states: 

All non-recurring expenses shall he amortized over a 5 
year period unless a shorter or longer period of time can 
be justified. 

The utility did not provide juetification for a shorter period of 
time. Therefore, the one time setup charge for the aulodial syetem 



DOCKET NO. 970521 -WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

should be amortized over 5 years in accordance wlt h thls rule. as 

shown on Schedule 1. 

Regarding the cellular phone service, ac.at( has analyzed the 
utility's request t o recover the costs of Mr . Turco's cellular 

phone service . According to c.he utility's lust rate case. Docker 
No. 941280-WS, Betmar paid $54, 000 to ESG for Mr Turco's 
management fees . Order No. PSC-95-1 437-FOF-WS, 1ssued Novemb~ r 27, 

1995, states: 

... we find that $54,000 1s reasonable compensation for 
Mr . Turco's management dut i es. Ho we ver, ESG shnll 
continue lO pay his taxes and benefits . 

Based on this informat ion, staff believes any :.ype of expenses 
associated with cellular phone serv1ce for Mr . Turco should be pa1d 
by ESG and not the utility. Therefore, staff recommends rcmov1ng 
$413, or half, of the cellular phone service expenses . 

Based on the forgoing, the utility shodd be allowed to 
recover $750 of the expenses associated with the aut od1al a l arm 
system and $413 of the cellular phone service e xpenses. In 
addition, the utility should be •llowed to recover the autodial's 
onetime setup charge of $276; howeve r , it should be amort1:•d ov~r 
a 5-year period pursuant to Rule 25 -lO 4 3~,;). F'londa 
Adm inistrative Code . As requested by the utility, these e xpenses 
should be allocated 75 percent to the water operat1ons and 25 
percent to the wastewater operations. 

17 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 199i 

ISSQB S: Should an adjuscmenc be made co correct an erroz 1n che 
total allowable operations and maintenance expenses from Docket Nc. 
941280-WS? 

BB<XlttmNDATIQN: Yes. Betmar•s annual revenues uhould be reduced by 
$3,173 for wacer and $2,115 for waotewater to correct an error in 
the total allowable operations and maintenance expenses mc:de in 
Docket No. 941280-WS. (GROOM) 

STAPf ANALYSIS: In Betmar•s last rate case order. Order No PSC-
951437-FOP- WS, issued November 27, 1996, an error in the LoLal 

allowable operations and maintenance expense calculation was made. 
A formula error contained in the Fin~l Ordct worksheets did not 
include a proposed reduction to the contract services expenses in 
the amount of $3,173 for water and $2,115 for warcewater. 

Betmar has proposed i n thle limited proceeding to recognize 
this error by reducing the proposed wacer and waacewater re•enue 
inc-::-ease by the error amount. As reflected 1n ita application, 
Betmar proposes to reduce the water revenue by $3, 173 and the 
wastewater revenue by $2,115. 

Staff agrees that this error should be recogn1zed and 
corrected in this limited proceeding. Therefore, Betmar's revenues 
should be reduced by $3,173 for water and $2,11 5 for wastewater :o 
correct the error made in the last race case . 

18 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSUB 6: What is the appropriate provisio n for rate case expense? 

&BCOMMBNDATION : The appropriate amount of rate case expense 1s 
$17,605, resulting in annual amortization expenses of $3,433 and 
$968 for water and wastewater operations, respectively . Therefore, 
an adjustment should be made to i ncrease the utjlity's requested 
test year expenses for water by $1 ,433 and reduce waotewace r 
expenses by $1,032. (GROOM) 

STAff 6ftALXSIS: In its application, the utility projected an 
original estimat~ of $16,000 for rate case expense related to the 
limited proceeding. The utlllty•s pro)ect1on consisted of 
estimates for outside legal servi~es, consultin~ services, ~nd the 
application fee. The utility a llocated rate caRe expense tn the 
amount of $8,000 to water operacions and $8,000 to wastewater 
operations. This allocation resulted in projected annual rate case 
amortization expense of $? , 000 for both water and wastewa ter. 

In the utilicy• s response to staff • s second data r equest. 
Becmar updated its actual rate caae expense figu res us ot July 31 . 
1997. The utility's response stat ed that t otal rate cas e expense 
(actual expenses as of July 31, 19971 total $17,605 for t he limlted 
proceeding. Their r esponse contained supporting information and 
justification for Betmar•s consulcants, counsel, and misce llaneous 
costs. The components of total r ate case expense is summarized as 
follows : 

Regulatory Consultants, Inc. 

Legal Costs 

FPSC Application fee 

Total 

Estlmate 
1n 

filing 

10 ,5(10 

3,500 

2.000 

516.000 

Actual 
7/31/97 

13 , 058 

2.54 7 

2 . 000 

§17.605 

Staff recommends that the utility be a llowed to recover the 
actual amount o f $17,605 for rate case expense l!SSOCJ.ated wit h th1s 
limited proceeding. This amount represents actual rate case 
expenses that were justified by invoices up to July ll . 1997 . 
Staff understands that the util ity may incur addltionnl r a te can<~ 
exp~nse afcer July 31, 1997 , ho~ever, the utility did not provide 
any addicional juetification or support ! o r ita projected expenses . 
Therefore, given the actual amount exceeds the or1ginal estimated 

19 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

amou~t and since no further justification was filed. staff 

recommends that $17,605 be approved for the t otal amount of r ate 

case e)(l)Cnse . In addition, staff recommends t hat the rate case 

expense" be allocated based on the number o f wate r and wastewater 

customers. 

20 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSOB 7• What: is the appropriate wat:er and wastewat:er revenue 
increase? 

BECOHMENJ>ATION: The following water and 
(GR~M) requirements should be approved: 

Water 
Wastewater 

$ 
s 

TOTAL 
213,125 
222,381 

S INCREASE 
s 12,346 
s 3,458 

wastewater 

t INCREASE 
6.15t 
1.58t 

revenue 

STAfP AHALXSIS: The revenue requirement is a summary computation 
that is dependent upon previously approved provisions for raLe 
base, coat of capital, and operating expenses. Bctmar requested 
final rates designed to generate annual revenues of $225,810 and 
$227,138 for water and w&stewat~r. respective ly These revenueo 
exceed current revenues by $25, 031 (12. 4 7'1 for the water 
operations and $8,215 (3.75\) for the wastewater operations. 

Based upon staff • s proposed recommendations. we recommend 
approval of rates that are designed to generate a revenue 
requirement of $213,125 for water which is an increase of $12,346 
or 6.15t and $222,381 for wastewater which is an increase of $3,458 
or 1.58t. 

21 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

IssUB 8: What are the appropriate water and wastewater rates? 

RBCOt!MKNDATIQN: Staff's recommended rates should be deeigned to 
allow che utility the opportunity to generate annual operat1ng 
revenues of $213,125 for water and $222 ,3 91 for wastewater . The 
utility should file revised tariff sheets consistent with th<! 
decision herein. Further, a proposed customer notice to refler.t 
the appropriate rates should be filed pursuant to Rule 25· 
22.0407(10), Florida Administrative Code. The appro~·ed r.:~ccs 

should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped 
approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), 
Florida Administrative Code, prov1ded the customers have rece1ved 
notice. The rates should not be implemented unt.ll proper not1ce 
has been received by t he customers . The util1ty should prov1de 
proof of tho date notice was given within 10 days after the date of 
the notice. (GROOM) 

STAfF AHALXSIS: The permanent rates requested by the utility arc 
designed to produce revenues of $225,810 for water and $227,138 for 
wastewater service. The requested revenues represent an increase 
of $25,031 or 12.47\ fo.c water aervice and $8,215 or 3.75\ for 
wastewater service. 

Tne fi nal rates approved for the utility chould be d~s1gned to 
produce annual revenues of $213,125 for water service, wh1ch lB an 
increase of $12,346 or 6.15\, and $222,381 for wastewater service. 
which is an increase of $3,458 or 1.58\. 

The utility has requeoted a revenue allocation between the 
base facility charge and gallonage charge different from ~ he one 
approved in ita last rate case, Docket No. 941280 - WS . The utility 
is requesting that mor e of the revenue increase be collected 
through its baeo facility charge than ita gallonage cha~ge. No 
JUStification for this proposed change was provided by the ut1l1ty. 
Therefore, staff believes that it would be more appropriate to set 
the rates where the utility collects the revenue increase by the 
same revenue allocation approved in ita last rate case. Pursuant 
to Order No. PSC-95-1437-POF-WS, in Docket No. 941 290- WS, tne 
Commission stated: 

... to have a higher allocation of coot to lhe 
base facility charge, thereby reduc1ng the 
gallonage charge, may have the impact of 
promoting increased water usage. 

Therefore, staff recommends that the revenue 1ncrease, approved 
herein, should have the same revenue allocation approved in the 

22 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

utility's last rate case. To insure the same revenue ~!location 
approved in its last rate c&se, staff has applied the increased 
revenue for both water und wastewater by an equal percentage basis 
to calculate rates. 

The utility should be required to file revised tariff s heets 
consistent with the decision herein. Further, a proposed customer 
notice to reflect the appropriate rates should be filed pursuant to 
Rule 25-22.0407 ( 10), Florida Administrative Code. The approved 
rat.es should be effect.ive for service rende1·ed on or aft.er the 
stamped approval dat.e on the tariff sheet.s pursuant to Rule 25-
30.475(1), Florida Administr ative Code, provided the customers have 
received notice. The rates should not be implemented until proper 
notice has been received by the customers. The utility should 
provid~ proof of the date notice was given within 10 days after the 
date of the notice . 

A comparison of the utility's current rates, util1ty s 
requested final rates, and staff's recommended fina l rates are 
shown on Schedule Nos. 3A and 3B . 

23 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
OAT£: NOVEMBER 6, 1997 

ISSQB 9: What is the appropriate amount by wh1clo races should be 
reduced four years after the escabl1shed effective dace co ref1ect 
the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by 
Section 367.0816, Florida Statutes? 

BBCOMMKNPATION: The water and wastewater rates should be reduced 
as shown on Schedule Noa. 4A and 48 to remove $3,595 for water and 
$1,014 for wastewater for rate case expenoe g r oooed-up for 
regulatory assessment fees which are being amortized over a four 
year period. The decreases in rates should become effect 1ve 
immediately following the expiration of the four year recovery 
period, pursuant to Section 367 0816, Florida Statuteo. The 
utility should be required to file revised tariff sheeto and 
proposed customer notices setting forth the lower rates and the 
reason for the reductions no later than one month pr1or to the 
actual date of the required rate reductions. IGROQ~;) 

SIAfP ANaLYSIS: Section 367.0816, Florida Statuteo, requires that 
the rates be reduced immediately following the e~piration of the 
four year period by the amount of rate caae expenc" previously 
authortzed in the ratea. The reduction should reflect the removal 
o f revenues associated with the amortization of rate case expense 
and the gross-up for regulatory aosesement fees which is $3,595 for 
water and $1,014 for wastewater. The removal of rate caoe expense 
grossed-up for regulatory assessment fee a wi 11 resu 1 t in the 
reduction of rates recommended by staff on Schedule Noo. 4A and 48 . 

The utility should be required to file revised tariffs no 
later than one month prior to the actual date of the requir~d rate 
reduction. The utility also should be required to file proposed 
customer notices setting forth the lower rates and the reaoon for 
the reductiorut no later than one month prior to the actual d;,te of 
the required rate reductio~. 

It the utility files this reduction in conjunction wi th a 
price index or pass-through rate adjustmen:, oeparate data ahould 
be filed for the price index and/or pass-tht·ough increaoe or 
decrease, and for the reduction in th~ rates due to the removal of 
amortized rate case expense. 

24 



DOCKET NO. 970521-WS 
DATE: NOVEMBER 6, 1Q97 

IS8QB 10 : Should this docket be closed? 

&BCOMMBNDATION: This docket should be closed i f no person, whose 
interests are substantially aftected by the proposed act ion, f1le o 
a protest within the 21 day protest period and the uti l ity's fil1ng 
of and staff'• approval of revised tariff sheets Once al l 
outotanding requirements have been completed, this docket should be 
clooed administratively . (BRUBAKER, GROOM) 

STAPP ANALXSI S: If a timely protest is not received from a 
subotantially affected person by the end of the prote At pe r 1od. and 
the utility filee and staff approves the revised ta, iff shee t s, the 
docket should be closed ftdministratively. 

2 5 



llot•ar UIUidoo, lac. 
Docllft No. f?05lt.WS 

"'Covu-gc ,.._ ~2 ~-----------

Uablllt lniUTIIIal on 60 K W Om<11110< •ndJ!I..l!NV< I L 

AuiOdlal Al.vm S 11an11nd Cdlullz Pilon< Scf'o« (IJ,..,. 4) 

DnAI.UII W- T..ma ('-< ))· 

' ii:qu•~ 1\.cquin:d by Coucnl Orela (I,.... lJ 

("tlncm~ll Appll..uon Coastlw_~ 

~lt..oow COIU (I- 4) 

Com.:110ft o( Enor (.._ S I 

('., !l!poms oms 61; 

Amuol Rn-..,.,. lac:rcuc 

26 

llt!ll!y Prqnn! 

w. w........, 

SJ,600 

$1 6,404 

_ ms 
Y..6U 

SIIOO 

_21,_111 Sl94 

___!!,067 

5661 

__g.~ 

~ Sl l 

{U ,IlJ) tSl.IISl_ 

D,QQ9 F,~ 

SJ4,0lJ S?,JOI _ 

SlS, IH U ,16'1 

Siifa .. , m •' 1-

~ w...,..., 
so 

U , ll>l> 

SI!S 

UIU 

uoo 
' 

san U'll 

~1 .01>7 

~7 

~· I} 

s-11 Sl• 

\Sl. 17}J tHIIJ~ 

u,•J~ ~~ 
Sll ,791 S).}Ol , 

~l lJ•() Sl.4ll~ 



&rtalrl'~l..._ 

Ded .n •"'-.. ~ I•WS 

.... ........,,._ 
-1>%SolaT'" .... ,.,._ 

b«ol-lot... 
Mond>ly...,_ 
............ y ...... 
AtwloW&I AIIMNIII o( &...-. 

l!sllil)', 

561,'101 
ll.lJj 

IO.S,616 
u 

\1.)67 

ll 
\16,<10< 

1 

~,.,_ 

"~~~~S..Tu ,...,_ 
A(QD~ Orpret"WII.IOtl 110 '\Uh) 

N<C..,.olr._.. 
M.....fu:llled b)' h lui ~law t~( R~ 
AI~ kltun\ A~ 
tnconwluAt~· 

""'I Yt1111 [)qlinc:Y4.1on I'' P«"'• 
ANullr-oll:.o-

r= ::kWM!l:QHDna. 
•-p:oo..liO..KW Lcoau.x 

lr_,...,_,.. 
,li-botol- .. '­_,....,._ 
·~:==-of'-

~-~ .. _~ ___________________ ~ 

,_,_,.,_ 
,....,.u..r .. ·-­..-~-·10,...,., 

""' c .. ol "-"' 
M~llllll -, N ._ a.... ol lt.num 
AI~ Jt.twft Afft.OUnll 
I~ Tu Artor.-...c:.• 
Phn I YNI ()rpftlct.eron 1-'pcmc: 
A"'"* I~ of l ... pt.Mt 

\.IJ .)o:l 
I.Uil 

Ull•o 

Ll.l<>O 
l-41 &U 
IU.Hh 
u_::.a 

t \•c! 

u.m 
Ull><> 

$1• IOl 
i!J)I 

$:0.,. 
l UW 

\JI,IUI 

l!lHb 
" ou 

Ill! 
i UU.J 
III·U 

I
AWm s.nr .. • cru- <cen w ••• ::::: ::y; nm==~:~ I•••IIN_S<aa, 

c .... aiEq.- lJ,6Jl c ... or~ U .bl' 

. ....._..._ Doptoo:-(1$ ,_., IJ.U ....,_.._ llllw«""""''' ,...., uu 
N«C"" SJJtO HaC"" U ,l"' 

l
~toooola-. 1A.lm a...ot._. tQ.m, 

~-- 1164 ~-A- '1<>4 
'-TuAU....-(IU~l IS) 1-r .. ,.-.• \< 1 

!::.:..~=:~,.!',.,~ ~ ~~===:-._... ~~ 

~ .... -~ lllt&1 , .... .._ •• ......... 

. .._ ,_...._..._~i7 ........ ,.. •• .........,., .. ~--- ...... ........,, ..... _ ,_,...,_, ___ 
PM ,._,.J o-w~--..-,...rfJ.'I·r• .,_» •fJA.J,.I• ........ , ,.""" 

27 

l 



BETMAR UTILITIES, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 970!%1-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMB.EJl31, 1996 

B.aidrutial Scryjc:c 

Bose Facility Charge: 
Meter Size· 

518" 

Gallonage Charge, per I ,000 Gallons 

Base Facili ty Charge: 
Meter Size: 

518" 
I " 

1- 112" 
2" 

Gal lonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 

518" meter 
2,000 Gallon s 
4,000 Gallo1u 
6,000 Gallooa 

Rnte Schedule 

W..ater Rates 

$5.93 

S2 .22 

S5.93 
$ 14.8 1 
$29.63 
S47.40 

S2.22 

Utilh y 
Rrq u ratrd 

final 

$7.03 

~2.3 I 

$7.03 
s 17.58 
$35.15 
$56.24 

$2.31 

Seb~ultJA 

St.a ff 
Rccommrndrd 

final 

56.29 

$2.36 

$6.29 
Sl5.72 
$31.45 
$50.3 I 

.)2.36 

'I):pkal.Rnh1t.ll.lial.Bllla - Bllkd Mouth.ly 

28 

$10.37 
$14.8 1 
Sl9.25 

$11.65 
s 16.27 
S20.89 

S I I.OI 
SIS 72 
$20.-13 



r 

BETMA.R UTILITIES, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 970511-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBERJl, 1996 

Raidrotial S~akc .. 

Base F aci I i ty Charge: 
Meter Size: 

Per Single Fnmily Residenti11l Strurturc 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons (6,000 Cap) 

General Scakt-

Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Siz.c:: 

518" 
I" 

I· 112" 
2" 

Gallonage Charge. per I ,000 Gallons 

SIB" mrJcr 

2,000 Gallon• 
4,000 GaUon1 
6,000 Gallon• (Waatewater Gallon•ae C1p) 

29 

SdleduJe3B 

JUte Schedule 

WJUtcwatcr RatQ 

Utility Starr 
RcquQtw Hrcommcndw 

Cw:r.cm FJnal Final 

S8.8 1 S9.56 $8.95 

$4.74 S4.70 S4.81 

~8. 81 S9.56 ~8 .95 

S22.03 $23.90 $22.38 
$44.06 $47.80 $44.76 

$70.50 $76.48 $71.6 I 

SS.74 S5 70 S5.8J 

Iyplc:al RaldCillW B.i.Lla..~ Monthly 

Sl8.29 
$27.77 
$37.25 

~18.96 

$28.36 
S37.76 

S I 8.58 
$28.21 
$37.84 

J 



BETMAR U'I'ILITIES, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 970511-WS 
TEST YEAR !NDED: DECEMBER 31, 1996 

Sdltdule of Race Decreue Aftrr EsplraCion of 
Amortization Prriod for Race Cue Espenat 

Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 

SIR" 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons 

GellCral Servkc 

Base Facility Charge: 
Meter Size: 

S/8" 
I" 

1-112" 
2" 

Gallonage Charge, per 1.000 Galloru 

Water Rates 

30 

Staff 
Rrcommrnded 

FtualRaJca 

$6.29 

$2.36 

$6.29 
SI S.72 
S31.4S 
SSO.J I 

S2.36 

Sdtedule No. 4A 

ShafT 
Rtcommcndtd 
Rate Dtcrcue 

SO II 

so 04 

SO II 
so 27 
SO Sl 
so 85 

so .~ 



BETMAR U'I1LlTIES, INC. 
DOCKET NO. 9'11521-WS 
TEST YEAR ENDED: DECDIBER 31,1"' 

Scbtdule of Rate Incnut After Expiration of 
Amortization Puiod for Rate Cue E1paue 

Waat.wat.r Rates 

Base Facility Charec: 
Meter Size. 

Per Single Family Residential Structure 

Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons (li,OOO Cop) 

Base Factlity Charge: 
Meter Size: 

518" 
I" 

1- 112" 
2" 

Gnllonagc Charge. per 1,000 Gallons 

31 

Sulf 
Recommmdtd 

Fine! Batn 

$8.95 

$4.81 

$8.95 
$22.38 
$44.76 
$71.61 

$5 83 

Schedule No. 48 

Steff 
Rt<ommeodtd 
Rate Dccrcuc 

$0.04 

so 02 

S0.04 
$0.10 
$0.20 
$0.33 

$0.03 


	10-24 No. - 2251
	10-24 No. - 2252
	10-24 No. - 2253
	10-24 No. - 2254
	10-24 No. - 2255
	10-24 No. - 2256
	10-24 No. - 2257
	10-24 No. - 2258
	10-24 No. - 2259
	10-24 No. - 2260
	10-24 No. - 2261
	10-24 No. - 2262
	10-24 No. - 2263
	10-24 No. - 2264
	10-24 No. - 2265
	10-24 No. - 2266
	10-24 No. - 2267
	10-24 No. - 2268
	10-24 No. - 2269
	10-24 No. - 2270
	10-24 No. - 2271
	10-24 No. - 2272
	10-24 No. - 2273
	10-24 No. - 2274
	10-24 No. - 2275
	10-24 No. - 2276
	10-24 No. - 2277
	10-24 No. - 2278
	10-24 No. - 2279
	10-24 No. - 2280
	10-24 No. - 2281



